The Group’s and the Company’s financial risk management policy seeks to ensure that adequate financial resources
are available for the development of the Group’s and the Company’s businesses whilst managing their interest
rate risk, foreign currency risk, equity price risk, credit risk, and liquidity and cash flows risks. The Group’s and the
Company’s policies in respect of the major areas of treasury activities are as follows:

(i)	 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the Group’s financial instruments will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial assets and liabilities.
The Group’s policies are to obtain the most favourable interest rates available.

Interest Rate Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The interest rate risk sensitivity analysis on the fixed rate financial instruments is not disclosed as the interest-
bearing financial instruments carry fixed interest rate and are measured at amortised cost.

The following table details the sensitivity analysis on the floating rate instruments to a reasonably possible
change in the interest rate as at the end of the reporting date, with all other variables held constant:

	 Group
	 2024	 2023
	 Increase/	 Increase/
	 (Decrease)	 (Decrease)

	 RM	 RM

Effects on loss after taxation/equity

Increase of 100 basis points	  (140,583)	  (194,562)
Decrease of 100 basis points	  140,583 	  194,562

(ii)	 Foreign Currency Risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions
and balances that are denominated in currencies other than the respective functional currencies of the
Group’s entities.

The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily USD, HKD, RMB, TWD and AUD. Foreign currency risk is
monitored closely on an on-going basis to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable level.

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

[…]

Cash and bank balances	  129,770 	  271,694
Other payables and accruals	  (268,297)	  (41,947)

Currency exposure	  329,505 	  2,906,892

	 RMB

	 2024	 2023
	 RM 	 RM

Group

Cash and bank balances	  92 	  7,892

Currency exposure	  92 	  7,892

	 TWD

	 2024	 2023
	 RM 	 RM

Group

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	  705 	  201
Cash and bank balances	  735,080 	  830,836
Other payables and accruals	  (10,934)	  (11,912)

Currency exposure	  724,851 	  819,125

	 AUD
	 2024	 2023

	 RM 	 RM

Group

Other receivables, deposits and prepayments	 28,252	  43,666
Cash and bank balances	  185,963 	  8,251,731
Other payables and accruals	 60,851	  25,334

Currency exposure	 275,066	  8,320,731

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
30 November 2024

NetX Holdings Berhad Annual Report 2024120

36.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(a)	 Financial Risk Management Policies (Continued)

(ii)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Continued)

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies
as at the end of the reporting date with all other variables held constant:

	 Group

	 2024	 2023
	 RM	 RM
	  Increase/ 	  Increase/
	  (Decrease) 	  (Decrease)

Effects on loss after taxation/equity

Strengthened by 10%
- USD	  3,970,624 	  3,908,317
- HKD	  9,863 	  20,649
- RMB	  7 	  600
- TWD	  55,866 	  63,144
- AUD	 14,133	  627,132

Weakened by 10%
- USD	  (3,970,624)	  (3,908,317)
- HKD	  (9,863)	  (20,649)
- RMB	  (7)	  (600)
- TWD	  (55,866)	  (63,144)
- AUD	 (14,133)	  (627,132)

(iii)	 Equity Price Risk

The Group is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in quoted shares. The quoted shares in
Malaysia are listed on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. The Group does not have exposure to commodity
price risk.

Equity Price Risk Sensitivity Analysis

A 10% (2023: 10%) increase in the market price of the quoted shares as at the end of the reporting date would
have increased equity by RM679,378 (2023: RM515,912). A 10% (2023: 10%) decrease in market price would
have equal but opposite effect on equity.

(iv)	 Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of a financial loss if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its